# CH \$140.00.00 8540438

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI252994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		05/21/2024	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	FRONTPOINT SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	1595 Spring Hill Road, Suite 110	
City:	Vienna	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22182	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4141828	
Registration Number:	4141829	FRONTPOINT
Registration Number:	4141830	FRONTPOINT SECURITY
Registration Number:	3490026	FRONTPOINT SECURITY SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3493696	FRONTPOINT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027994144

**Email:** gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Gregory EsauSIGNATURE:Gregory EsauDATE SIGNED:06/03/2024

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=ExtractPage1#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008450 FRAME: 0405

900859937



### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Termination and Release") dated May 21, 2024, is made by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of FRONTPOINT SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) that certain Agency Transfer Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2020 (the "Agency Transfer Agreement"), by and among, *inter alia*, Grantor, the guarantors party thereto, the lenders party thereto, Bank of America, N.A., as resigning agent (the "Former Administrative Agent") and the Administrative Agent, as successor agent, (ii) that certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of September 30, 2020 (the "Assignment"), by and among, the Former Administrative Agent and the Administrative Agent and (iii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 30, 2013 (as amended by the Agency Transfer Agreement, the Assignment, and as may be further amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby Grantor granted to the Former Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications of the Grantor, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application listed on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2013 at Reel 5086, Frame 0945.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Termination and Release in order to effectuate, evidence, and record the release and termination, and reassignment to the Grantor, of any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent may have in the trademarks and trademark applications of the Grantor pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate and release its security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications of the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests the Administrative Agent has in, to and under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Filing the Release</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be filed and recorded at the USPTO at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

- 3. <u>Electronic Transmission</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission and such transmission shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; signature page(s) follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By: Farse

Name: Managing Director

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (Signature Page)

Acknowledged and Agreed:

# FRONTPOINT SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC,

as Grantor

Name: Affilia MicNamara

-DoçuSigned by:

Title: General Counsel & Authorized

Signatory

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (Signature Page)

# SCHEDULE I Trademarks

ENTITY	REGISTRATION NUMBER
FrontPoint Security Solutions, LLC	4,141,828
FrontPoint Security Solutions, LLC	4,141,829
FrontPoint Security Solutions, LLC	4,141,830
FrontPoint Security Solutions, LLC	3490026
FrontPoint Security Solutions, LLC	3493696

RECORDED: 06/03/2024